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Supplemental Table 1. Time Study Summary: Activities Worked and Associated Time Spent per Week by Health Jurisdiction, Staff Type, and STD Focus*
	Case-work stage
	Activity
	Health Jurisdiction

	
	
	King
	Pierce
	Spokane

	Gonorrhea/Chlamydia
Pre-assignment
(Administrative)**
	Data entry
	66.7 (56%) a
	29.9 (80%) a
	15.8 (53%) b,c,d

	
	Faxing
	4.1 (3%) a
	0.4 (1%) b
	0.5 (2%) b

	
	Provider contact
	20.3 (17%) a
	0 (0%) b
	1 (3%) b

	
	Record search, case review
	24.3 (20%) a
	5.8 (15%) a
	11.7 (39%) b,c,d

	
	Other, meetings, miscellaneous
	4.7 (4%) a,b
	1.3 (3%) b
	1 (3%) b

	
	Total administrative work
	120 (100%) b
	37.5 (100%) b
	30 (100%) b

	Gonorrhea/Chlamydia
Post-assignment
(DIS)
	Data entry/review
	23.3 (16%) a
	12.4 (14%) a,b
	5.1 (19%) a

	
	Record/information searches
	18.7 (13%) a
	17.5 (20%) a,b
	6.7 (25%) a

	
	Provider contact
	12.9 (9%) a
	0.3 (0%) a,b
	0.8 (3%) a

	
	Case/partner contact phone attempts
	17 (12%) a
	0.6 (1%) a,b
	0.7 (3%) a

	
	Text, email, letter, Facebook message clients
	13.1 (9%) a
	0.5 (1%) a,b
	0.6 (2%) a

	
	Case interview
	27.1 (19%) a
	29.3 (33%) a,b
	4.1 (15%) a

	
	Partner notification
	3 (2%) a
	5 (6%) b,c,d
	0.4 (1%) a

	
	Field work
	7.2 (5%) a,b,d
	5.7 (6%) b,d
	4.9 (18%) b,d

	
	Arrange care, schedule appointments
	9.4 (7%) a
	2.5 (3%) a,b
	0.5 (2%) b

	
	Consult with other staff
	3.7 (3%) a
	1.3 (1%) a,b
	1 (4%) a

	
	PrEP coordination
	0 (0%) a
	5.6 (6%) b
	0 (0%) a

	
	Other, meetings, miscellaneous
	7.8 (5%) a,b
	2.5 (3%) a,b
	1.9 (7%) a,b

	
	Team leader case review
	N/A
	4.6 (5%) b,c,d
	N/A

	
	Total DIS work-hours/week for GC/CT cases
	143.2 (100%) b
	87.8 (100%) b
	26.8 (100%) b

	Syphilis
Pre- & post-assignment
(DIS)
	Data entry/review
	15.8 (22%) a
	1 (6%) a
	24.9 (34%) a

	
	Record/information searches
	12.5 (17%) a
	1.7 (10%) a
	22.7 (31%) a

	
	Provider contact
	15.7 (22%) a
	3.1 (19%) a
	5.7 (8%) a

	
	Case/partner contact phone attempts
	5.3 (7%) a
	0.1 (1%) a
	2.3 (3%) a

	
	Text, email, letter, Facebook message to clients
	1.3 (2%) a
	0.4 (2%) a
	1.3 (2%) a

	
	Case interview
	3.9 (5%) a
	4.8 (29%) a
	6 (8%) a

	
	Partner notification
	0.5 (1%) c,d
	2 (12%) b,c,d
	1.9 (3%) a

	
	Field work
	0.8 (1%) b,d
	0.3 (2%) b,d
	1.1 (2%) b,c,d

	
	Arrange care, schedule appointments
	1.3 (2%) a
	0 (0%) a
	0 (0%) a

	
	Consult with other staff
	14 (19%) a,b
	0.1 (1%) a
	5.3 (7%) a

	
	PrEP coordination
	0 (0%) a
	1.9 (12%) a
	0 (0%) a

	
	Other, meetings, miscellaneous
	1.7 (2%) a,b
	0.9 (5%) a,b
	2 (3%) a,b

	
	Team leader case review
	N/A
	0.2 (1%) b,c,d
	N/A

	
	Total DIS work-hours/week for GC/CT cases
	72.8 (100%) b
	16.5 (100%) b
	73.2 (100%) b

	Management
	Manager/supervisor work allocated to STD PS
	12 hours b
	22 hours b
	27 b

	Epidemiology Support
	Data quality assurance
	2 hours b
	N/A
	N/A


Data source (weighted to total work time per week): a. observations; b. interviews; c. tracking forms; d. surveillance

*Based on Observations, Interviews, and Case-Tracking Forms
**Not all cases are assigned for STD PS


Supplemental Table 2. Time (Minutes) Per Case Individually Tracked, by STD, Risk group, and Health Jurisdiction

	STD
	Type of Casework, 
STD & Risk group
	King
	Pierce
	Spokane

	
	
	N
	Median Time
(min-max)
	N
	Median Time
 (min-max)
	N
	Median Time
 (min-max)

	Gonorrhea/
Chlamydia
	Administrative staff work
	17
	12 (2-70) 
	10
	9 (5-12)
	5
	12 (5-25)

	
	DIS work (OP)
Infection
CT only
GC only
GC/CT co-infection
Risk/exposure
MSM(W)
Methamphetamine use*
Heterosexual
Methamphetamine use*
Unknown 
DIS work (partner)
	16

2
7
7

6
0
8
1
2
6
	25 (10-195)

24 (17-30)
17 (10-195)
28 (10-40)

19 (10-40)
-
30 (16-195)
28
16 (15-17)
30 (19, 58)
	11

6
5
0

0
0
8
0
3
3
	27 (20-93)

26 (20-33)
34 (26-93)
-

-
-
28 (22-72)
-
26 (20-93)
18 (12-36)
	12

1
7
4

2
0
7
0
3
5
	27 (11-51)

113
22 (11-34)
30 (14- 44)

34 (25-42)
-
29 (13-113)
-
22 (11-34)
12 (7-30)

	Early Syphilis
	DIS work (OP)
Risk/exposure
MSM
Methamphetamine use*
Heterosexual
Methamphetamine use*
DIS work (partner)
	8

5
4
3
1
15
	63 (23, 160)

35 (23-75)
48 (23-133)
74 (55-160)
74
15 (6, 35)
	2

2
0
0
0
7
	144 (142-146)

144 (142-146)
-
-
-
44 (12-106)
	12

3
0
8
4
13
	75 (28-960)

80 (28-105)
-
81 (105-960)
262 (70-960)
45 (13-127)

	Enhanced STD PS Activities**
EPT (discussion)
HIV test (discuss/verify)
HIV care (discuss/verify)
PrEP (discussion)
PrEP referral
	
1
13
1
17
0
	
2
1 (0.5-2)
2
1 (0.25-4)
-
	
13
8
1
0
0
	
3 (1-5)
1 (0.5-2)
1
-
-
	
1
0
0
0
1
	
2 min
-
-
-
6 min


Abbreviations: STD, sexually transmitted disease; PS, Partner Services; GC, gonorrhea; CT, chlamydia; DIS, disease intervention specialist; Meth, methamphetamine; EPT, expedited partner therapy; PrEP, pre-exposure prophylaxis; IQR, interquartile range  

*Drug use was often unknown or client refused to answer. 
**Collected during observations. All other data was collected by staff for all case work on tracked cases and named partners. Tracked data for DIS work include data for cases/partners from assignment to close, not necessarily successfully interviewed or contacted.



STD PS Staffing Summary
[bookmark: _GoBack]At King County, one DIS worked full-time on syphilis STD PS, one split their time between syphilis and GC/CT, and 4 worked primarily on GC/CT, 2 of whom were assigned to STD PS part-time at 50% of full time employment (FTE). All King County DIS also provided STD results to public health STD clinic patients as part of their job responsibilities, which we considered unrelated to STD PS work and estimated to account for approximately 10% of their time. At Pierce County, GC/CT cases were generally assigned to 3 DIS and syphilis to one DIS. DIS in Pierce County also worked approximately half of their time on clinic work, which we estimated accounted for approximately 35% of their time on average as they did some low intensity STD PS work during this time (15%) when not seeing patients. In Spokane County, 1 DIS focused primarily on Syphilis cases (and HIV only work that was excluded from analysis), and 2 were split between GC/CT and syphilis. Spokane casework for syphilis was also heavily supported by a state DOH consulting staff member assigned to the region, who reported 90% of her work-time was devoted to syphilis work (case assignment and STD PS) in Spokane at the time of observations. The majority of casework was conducted within the office at all three locations and field work was conducted when other modes of contact were unsuccessful. Most field work in King County was performed by a single designated DIS one day a week for all cases regardless of DIS case assignments. In Pierce and Spokane counties, field work was generally performed by all DIS for their assigned cases, often in pairs of DIS.
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